Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2016 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE Third Reader

Senate Bill 999

(Senator Waugh)

Judicial Proceedings

Environment and Transportation

St. Mary's County - Keeper of the Jail - Repeal

This bill repeals provisions of local law related to the position of Keeper of the Jail of St. Mary's County.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: None. The bill repeals obsolete provisions of Public Local Law in

St. Mary's County.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law: Chapter 68 of the St. Mary's County Public Local Laws governs the position of Keeper of the Jail in St. Mary's County including appointment by the Sheriff, salary, and job duties and responsibilities.

Background: St. Mary's County reports that the St. Mary's County Sheriff's Office has been responsible for correctional services for the past 30 years.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: HB 1092 (St. Mary's County Delegation) - Environment and Transportation.

Information Source(s): St. Mary's County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - March 9, 2016

min/hlb

Analysis by: Michael Sanelli Direct Inquiries to:

(410) 946-5510

(301) 970-5510